Changes in exchange rates could lead to losses in the value

of financial instruments and adverse changes in future cash

flows. Foreign currency risks from financial instruments arise

from the translation of financial receivables, cash and cash

equivalents and financial liabilities into the functional

currency of the respective Group company at the closing

rates. The Group monitors and manages foreign currency

exposure on a weekly basis with the aim to eliminate the

effect of currency fluctuations on the statement of income.

Currency risks are monitored at a Group level and on

individual entity level, and the Group’s net foreign currency

exposure (after natural hedges) is actively hedged, where

feasible, with linear contracts.

A sensitivity analysis is conducted by simulating a 10%

appreciation and a 10% depreciation in the functional

currency against the other currencies. The impact on the

income/loss before taxes of the Group would have been

€20 million and €-20 million, respectively.

EXPOSURE AND SENSITIVITY BY CURRENCY

31 Dec 2022¹ 31 Dec 2021

€ million Exposure
Sensitivity

(+10%)
Sensitivity

(-10%) Exposure
Sensitivity

(+10%)
Sensitivity

(-10%)

RUB — — — 115 -10 10

ARS 195 -18 18 37 -3 3

USD -203 18 -18 124 -11 11

EUR — — — 1,298 -118 118

GBP 123 -11 11 149 -14 14

NOK -317 29 -29 -1,086 99 -99

MXN -93 8 -8 -42 4 -4

EGP 67 -6 6 -24 2 -2

Total -228 20 -20 571 -52 52

¹ As from the reporting period, the USD/EUR exposures are presented on a net basis.

In order to hedge against currency risks, linear products with

symmetrical sensitivity were used in particular.

Interest rate risks
Interest rate risks arise due to potential changes in prevailing

market interest rates, which can lead to changes in the

fair value of fixed-rate instruments and interest payment

fluctuations for variable-rate instruments. These risks are not

of material significance for the Group’s operating activities.

WINTERSHALL DEA – CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022

109